AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

KERALA STATE AUDIT DEPARTMENT
AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF

MADHUR GRAMA PANCHAYAT in
KASARAGOD DISTRICT
For the year 2015-2016
No. KSA.KSD-6,/72/2017
KERALA STATE AUDIT DEPARTMENT,
DISTRICT AUDIT OFFICE, KASARAGOD.
Phone :04994-256690,

E-Mail: ddifadksd@gmail.com

DATED: 23.01.2017

From

Deputy Director

Kerala State Audit Department,

District Audit Office, Kasaragod.
To

The President,
Madhur Grama Panchayat.
(Through the Secretary)

Sir,

Sub: Madhur Grama Panchayat- Audit Report for the year 2015-16 issued -regarding.

As required in under Section 13 of Kerala Local Fund Audit Act,1994, Rule 18 of Kerala Local Fund Audit Rules 1996
and section 215 (4) of Kerala Panchayat Raj Act 1994, | forward herewith the Audit Report on the accounts of Madhur
Grama Panchayat for the financial year 2015-16 for favour of further necessary actions as required under Rule 23 (1) of
Kerala Local Fund Audit Rules, 1996.

Special attention is invited to Paras in Part-2 and Part-3 of this Audit Report.

1 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

On receipt of the audit report, the extracts of the relevant paragraphs of the audit report have to be forwarded to
the concerned implementing officers to rectify the defects pointed out .

A special meeting of the Panchayat Committee has to be held with in one month from the date of receipt of this
Audit Report for a detailed discussion on the Report and a copy of the Audit Report and the decision taken by the
Panchayath Committee has to be published for the attention of public.(Rule 14, 15 of Kerala Panchayat Raj (Manner of
inspection and Audit system) Rules, 1997).

Necessary action may be taken to settle the audit objections early. A reply to the audit report has to be forwarded
to this office within two months of the receipt of audit report. (See section 15 (1) of Kerala Local Fund Audit Act-1994,
Rule 23 of Kerala Local Fund Audit Rules-1996, Rule 20, 23 of Kerala Panchayat Raj (Manner of inspection and Audit
system) Rules-1997).

Yours faithfully,
Deputy Director
Kerala State Audit Department,

District Audit Office, Kasaragod.

Copy to:
1. The Director, Kerala State Audit Dept, Tvpm (with C/L)
2. The Deputy Director of Panchayats, Kasaragod.
3. Office copy.
No. KSA.KSD-/6/72/2017 Dated:23.01.2017

AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF MADHUR GRAMA PANCHAYAT IN KASARAGOD DISTRICT  FOR THE YEAR
2015-16

(Issued under Section 215[4] of Kerala Panchayat Raj Act-1994, Section 13 of Kerala Local Fund Audit Act-1994 and
under Rule 18 of the Kerala Local Fund Audit Rules-1996.)

The accounts of receipts and payments of the Madhur Grama Panchayat, in Kasaragod district, for the financial year
2015-16 was subjected to Audit. Development fund received, Fund for maintenance, Centrally Sponsored Funds and
various departmental allocations were also audited. The cash receipts and remittances for the period from 12.09.2015 to
31.03.2016 were verified in audit and withdrawals from various accounts were verified from 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016

The defects noticed in audit have been brought to the notice of the Panchayat through Audit Enquiries. Out of 10
Audit Enquiries served replies to 1 Enquiry was received. On the basis of the reply to the Audit Enquiries and the
discussion in the Exit Conference only important observations are incorporated in this Report. The follow up actions on
the Audit Enquiries not included in the Audit Report has also to be taken by the Panchayath.

This Audit Report is prepared based on the Registers and Records maintained by the Panchayat and the replies and
explanations received to the audit enquiries.This Department is not responsible for any faulty information or any
information not provided to audit.

(A). Details of Audit Conducted.

Name and Designation of the Officer : Sri. Rajarama.C
who conducted the audit : Deputy Director of Kerala State Audit Department.
Time taken for audit 11.01.2017 to 16.01.2017.

Sri.Mahesha.B, Audit officer (HG).
Name and designation of auditors (HG)

Sri.LokeshaAchary.B,Audit officer

2 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...
Sri.Gopalakrishna Naik.P, Assistant
Audit Officer.
Sri.Vinoth Kumar.C, Assistant Audit
Officer.
who conducted the audit Sri.Jayananda.H, Assistant  Audit
Officer.
Sri.Babu.M,Senior Grade Auditor.
Sri.Janardanan C,Auditor.
Sri.Sivasankara.K, Auditor.
(B). Executive Authorities.
Sri.Madhava.Masatar 01.04.2015 to 31.10.2015.
President
Smt.Malathi 01.11.2015 to 31.03.2016
(1)Smt.Beena 01.04.2015 to 31.12.2015
Secretary
(2)Sri.A.R.Prashanth Kumar(Secretary in-charge) 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2016
Implementing Officers.
Designation Name of the Officers Period
Assistant Secretary. Sri.A.R.Prashanth Kumar. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016.
Assistant Engineer. Smt.Anitha.K. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016.
Smt.Bindu George 01.04.2015 to 15.06..2015.
Agriculture Officer
Smt.Anitha.K. Menon. 16.06.2015 to 31.03.2016
Village Extension Officer. Sri.Makesh.V.M. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016.
I.C.D.S Supervisor. Smt.Bindu.K.K. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016.
Head Master. Sri.Seetharama. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016.
Medical Officer (Allopathy). Dr.Sandya.M.N. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016.
Dr.V.R Reeja. 01.04.2015 to 22.07.2015.
Medical Officer (Ayurvedam).
Dr.Leela.M.V 23.07.2015 to 31.03.2016.
Medical Officer (Homeo). Dr. Sheeba.M.S. 01.04.2015 to 15.06.2015.
3 of 34

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Dr.Nadira.A 16.06.2015 to 13.01.2016
Dr.Reshma.A.K 14.01.2016 to 31.03.2016
Veterinary Surgeon. Dr.E.Balan. 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016.
Contents of this Audit Report.
SLNo. Paragraph
Number
PART 1-GENERAL REVIEW

1 Budget. 1-1

2 Annual Financial Statement. 1-2

3 Details of certification of Annual Financial Statement. 1-3

4 Financial Position. 1-4

5 Utilization of Fund -5

6 Review of implementation of projects. 1-6

7 Own fund. 1-7

8 Welfare pensions. 1-8

9 Cash verification. 1-9

10 Internal Control. 1-10

1 Details of other audits conducted. -1

PART 2-AUDIT OBSERVATION UNDER RECEIPT ACCOUNTS
12 Property Tax -Huge arrears 2-1

4 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

13 Telecommunication towers- property tax not collected 2-2

PART 3-AUDIT OBSERVATIONS ON EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS

14 Public works executed by beneficiary Committee- Contractors profit 3-
allowed- not admitted in audit

15 Roofing Sheets to building-Excess payment made not admitted. 3-2
Maintanance work of LP/UP section in GHS Patla-Construction works

16 3-3

executed in an institution under Distict Panchayat.

- Construction of burial grounds -Short collection in VAT and excess payment 34
for fitting AC ridges. )

18 Construction works of ST Community hall at Pulikkur in piece meal mode. 3-5

° Completion of Panchayat Community hall-False ceiling work Excess payment 36
1 -
made due to higher rate-not admitted.

20 Stock Register not produced- Amount paid objected- 3-7
21 Purchase of Server Computer to Panchayat Office- Irregularity 3-8
22 Utilisation Certificates not produced- Amount paid objected- 3-9
23 Purchase of Medicine to palliative care programme-Not fully supplied 3-10

- DWA YWIND AlMIVWAD” -TVMY® O16a 083 2016-17 — DUINA|FECOTENS .
e WeBB 3.

5 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

6 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Part 4-GENERAL INFORMATIONS AND REVIEW OF AUDIT.
25 Details of fund received for joint venture projects. 4-1
26 Deposits made with other agencies/LSGls. 4-2
27 Details of mobilization advances made. 4-3
28 Loan/loan repayment. 4-4
29 Investments/Fixed deposits. 4-5
30 Audit Recovery. 4-6
31 Details of paragraphs included in the Consolidated Audit Report. 4-7
32 Review of Audit. 4-8
33 Audit reports pending settlement. 4-9
Annexures:

1.Receipts and payments Statement 2015-16

2. Income and Expenditure Statement 2015-16

3.Balance Sheet 2015-16

@0 1
6alo® @PRAICLIIB:Mo

1-1 Budget

The budget for the year 2015-2016 was approved by the panchayat committee as per resolution No.148/2015 dated

28.03.2015 . The anticipated receipts and payments as per the budget were as follows.

Opening Balance 28,51,804

Anticipated Receipts 17,32,86,196
Total 17,61,38,000
Anticipated Payments 17,32,91,000

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

7 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Closing Balance 28,47,000

As the Budget was prepared in single entry basis and the AFS prepared based on double entry system, both could
not be compared in audit.

1-2 Annual Financial Statement.
The Annual Financial Statement for the year 2015-2016 was submitted to audit on 18.07.2016. The statutory time limit

for the submission of AFS to Audit has been complied with by the Panchayat.

1-3 Details of certification of Annual Financial Statement.

Year Date of certification Date and Number of the certificate

2015-2016 12.01.2017 Attached Annexure-1

The Income and Expenditure Account, Receipt and payment and the balance sheet for the year 2015-16 which were
subjected to audit are appended to this report.

AFS-Certification defects not rectified,details are given below.
1) Asset Register not Produced for verification.

2) “Sanchaya” Software in respect of Property Tax, Profesion Tax from institutons and traders, D&O Trade licence fee,
Asset Register & Rent on land building not linked with “saankhya” Software.

3) Property Tax , Profession Tax Institutions/Professionals/Traders and Rent from Buildings demand & Arrear
Register not produced for Audit verification.

1-4 Financial Position.

The financial position of the panchayat as per the accounts audited is furnished below.

Opening balance 2,24,98,287
Receipts 7,57,49,520
Total 9,82,47,807
Payments 8,99,22,296
Closing Balance 83,25,511

* The receipts and payments includes Rs.1,21,06,133/- received as EFMS under Mahatma Gandhi NREG and D B T-Fund
transfer-1,26,38,700.

The balance sheet as on 31.03.2016 shows an arrear& current of Rs.36,96,004.20/ under property tax. Earnest efforts

have to be made to realize the arrears.

1-5 Utilization of Fund

Opening Transfer Closing Percentage of
Fund Receipts Total Payments
balance Credit Balance utilization

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...
Development 37,82,576+ 41,89,330
38,80,858 1,91,08,356 [1,49,19,026 |0 100
Fund- - General 1,14,44,922 (refund)
Development
17,65,192  [31,73,257 |49,38,449 |38,62,421 [10,76,028 |0 100
Fund- SCP
Development
8,83,689 [17,31,910  |26,15,599 |18,53,861 |7,61,738 0 100
Fund - TSP
CFC-IV 37,35,217 |95,96,702 [1,33,31,919 |78,19,791 |[55,12,128 |0 100
KLGSDP-V 40,95,028 [38,54,530 [79,49,558 |38,54,530 [40,95,028 |0 100
Maintanance
4,01,595 28,18,084 [32,19,679 [31,93,252 |0 26,427 100
Fund - Road
Maintanance 17,96,569+
15,75,502 33,98,498 |33,98,498 |0 0 100
Fund - Non-Road 26,427
B. Fund Nil 1,32,73,380 1,32,73,380 |1,32,73,380 | 0 0 100
Mahatma Gandhi
30,101 1,26,42,507(1,26,72,608 [1,26,70,667 | 0 1,941 100
NREGA
L] L] L] L]
1-6 _Review of implementation of projects.
The details of projects approved and implemented are furnished below:
Estimated
. No. of
No. of | expenditure |No. of . No. of [No. of |Percentage
. . Expended |projects . . .
projects |under the|Projects . projects not|projects |of projects
. amount partially .
approved|approved |implemented . implemented | completed |completed
. implemented
projects
299 8,47,77,858 174 4,95,86,219 | Nil 125 174 58.48
Abandoned incomplete projects: NIL
Details projects implemented by Implementing Officers.
Name . . . .
. Details of projects to be | Details of projects | Percentage of
Implementing . . .
. implemented implemented expenditure
Officer
8 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

9 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Number | Amount Number | Amount

1 Secretary. 33 68,67,322 21 44,83,680 65.29
Assistant

2 n 15,55,905 7 13,56,149 87.16
Secretary.
Assistant

3 . 214 5,68,29,357 13 3,13,87,052 55.23
Engineer.
Agricultural

4 . 7 37,50,000 7 32,75,526 87.34
Officer.
Village Extension

5 . 35,72,100 3 7,55,000 21
Officer.

6 ICDS Supervisor. |16 76,13,906 12 43,17,805 56.70
Medical Officer-

7 7,81,818 5 7,31,754 93.59
P.H.C.

10 |Head Master. 4 27,07,450 4 21,79,253 80.49
Veterinary

n 1 3,00,000 1 3,00,000 100
Surgeon.
Medical Officer-

12 5,00,000 1 5,00,000 100
Ayurveda
Medical Officer-

13 3,00,000 1 3,00,000 100
Homeo
Total 299 8,47,77,858 174 4,95,86,219 58.48

Mahathma Gandhi NREGS.

implementation of projects is brought to notice.

For the year 2015-16 a total number of 298 projects were approved by DPC. Out of this 174 numbers were
implemented during 2015-16 which is only 58.38% of the total numbers. In the case of public works the number of
projects have to be implemented was 214 out of which only 113 projects were implemented. The poor percentage in

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

10 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

During 2015-16, Panchayat has prepared an action plan for the implementation of 242 projects under Mahatma

Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme, for a total outlay of Rs 9,60,00,000. Special attention to be given

to implement all the projects got approved in the action plan.

Progress report of Mahathma Gandhi NREGS.

1-7 Own fund.

Total families registered 2,665

Total number of job cards issued 2,665

No. of S.C. families 304

No. of S.T. families 49

Total number of labour days to be generated |49

No. of families completed 100 days job 416

Total no. of projects got approved 498

Total no. of projects implemented 242

Total out lay of the project 9,60,00,000

There was no hike in the own revenue of the panchayat when compared to the revenue of the panchayat in the

previous year, as detailed below:

Percentage
[tem Previous year This year Difference
(+)/()
Tax revenue 77,14,212 65,46,887 (-)1,67,325 (-)15
Non- tax revenue 14,36,175 12,61,866 (-)1,74,309 (-)12
Other Revenue Nil Nil Nil Nil
Total 91,50,387 78,08,753 (-)13,41,634 (-)14.66

The arrear demand register of Property tax has not been maintained in the Panchayat.

Certified details of the

demand and arrear demand are also not available. Hence, the accuracy of the income under this item could not be

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

11 of 34

verified in audit.

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

1-8 Welfare Pensions.

The details of the welfare activities under taken by the panchayat during the year 2015-16 are furnished below:

Name of the pension Amount expended |No. of Beneficiaries
Unemployment Allowance 1,54,680 10

Agriculture Labour Pension 7,42,200 196

Widow pension 71,88,000 1538

National Old Age Pension 29,41,800 1689

Special Disabled Pension 16,87,500 491

Pension for unmarried women above 50 years |79,200 20

Financial help for widow's daughter's marriage |4,80,000 16

1-9 Cash verification.

The verification of cash balance as required under Section 6(4) of the Kerala Local Fund Audit Act, 1994 was

conducted on 11.01.2017, at 3.30 PM, in the presence of the accountant and the Secretary. The cash balance of was

Rs.33,663/- as per the records. The physical presence of Rs.33,663/- was ensured in the verification.

1-10 Internal Control.

The Panchayat Committee is functioning to execute the duties and responsibilities entrusted as per Panchayat Raj

Act and Rules. There are different standing committees and 10 implementing officers to help the President of the

Panchayat in administration.

The staff strength of the Panchayat Office is as follows.

Sl No. [Name of post Number of post
1 Secretary 1
2 Assistant Secretary 1
4 Accountant 1
5 Senior Clerk 3
6 Clerk 5
7 Office Attendant 1
8 Part time sweeper 1
9 Part time Librarian 1
10 Part time Pound Keeper |1
11 Part time Scavanger 1

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

12 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

The standing committees of the Panchayat do meet regularly. On verification of the minutes books it is noticed

that,the details discussions, opinions and decisions taken are not entered. Implementing officers are not seen attended

to the standing committee meetings. The minutes book of the committees may properly maintained and the presence

of implementing officers have to be ensured in future.

1-11 Details of other audits conducted.

Date of last Date of receipt of
Audit Period of Audit
audit the report
01/10/2016 to
Performance Audit 07/1/2016 20/12/2016
30/11/2016
Audit of the Accountant
Nil Nil Nil
General
@IUNo=2

QEQ| HMBBHSIND L6363 630&1)’]9“ MEIEHEMEBRUY

2-1 Propertyv Tax -Huge arrears

The arrear demand and collection of property tax for the period 2015-2016 could not be verified in audit, since the

arrear demand and collection register of property tax for above period are not seen maintained. In the absence of

these register, the correctness of property tax could not be verified in audit.(Audit requisition No 02 dt 12-01-2017) As

per Financial statement for the year 2015-2016, receivable property tax on residential building(current) is Rs

15,90,360/- and receivables for property tax on residential building(arrear) is 21,05,644.20 Hence early actions to be

initiated to collect the arrears in time. Steps may be taken to link Sanchaya software to saankhya.

2-2 Telecommunication towers- property tax not collected

The property tax levied on various Telecommunication Towers founctioning in the Grama panchayat area as per

property tax demand register is not found collected by the grama panchayat.As per GO(ms) No 210/2013/LSGD dt

04-06-2013 an amount of Rs 500/m? should be levied as maximum property tax for an year on Telecommunication

Towers.Details are given below

Property
. Property
SL Service Floor Tax
Door No tax arrear Total
No provider Area(sqg.mts) current
2015-2016
2015-2016
1 XI-439A | Tower Vision |12m? 20,664/- |7,560/- |28,224/-
2 IX-357C |M.S Wireless |12m?2 20,664/- (7,560/- |28,224/-
M/S Indus
3 VI-719 30m? 43,050/~ [15,750/- |58,800/-
Tower, Ltd.
Hutchson
Essar Cellular
4 XVII-780 10m?2 12,471/- |5,250/- [17,721/-
Ltd, Mother
Square
M/S  Dishnet
5 XIX-402 / 12m?2 17,220/- |6300/- 23,520/~

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

13 of 34

Wireless Ltd,
Aircel.

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

M/S  Bharathi
Airtel

6 X-632BI

12m? 17,220/- |6,300/- [23,520/-

Manager Indus
Tower Ltd,
7 XVII-775 | Vankarant
Tower NH By
pass.

9m? 15,498/~ |5,670/- |21,168/-

Viom Network
Ltd.

8 X-520

14.69m? 25,327/- |9,225/- |34,552/-

Manager
9 X-336 |Bharati Airtel

Communication

6m? 6,054/- |3,780/- |9834

M/S Airtel
10 XIX-401 |Mobile Bharat
Ltd

12m2 15,498/- |5,670/- |21,168/-

Unnikrishnan N
G M. NWS Idea
mobile

1 Xll-339

Communication

30m? 38,745/- |14,175/- |52,920/-

Total

2,32,411/- | 87,240/~ |3:19651/-

A total amount of Rs 3,19,651/-/-(Arrear 2,32,411/- and current 87,240/~ is pending collection under the head property

tax during the year 2015-2016. An audit enquiry vide no 01/2017 dt 12-01-2017 was served to the secretary and replied

that action will be taken to collect the amount. So action may be initiated to collect the pending collection of property

tax from the Telecommunication Tower companies and intimated to audit.

@0UNo=3

6).212I0] HMERHSIMEOLINs 630(11)']9” MRlHHeMEBRUD

3-1 Public works executed by beneficiary Committee-
Contractors profit allowed- not admitted in audit

Name of work

Bedradka Kaje Road Improvement.(117 /15-16)

Fund

Plan fund . Rs. 75,000

Name of convenor

Sri.Sheena Shetty

Estimate

Rs.75,000

Agreement no.and date

76a/14-15.Dt.21.02.2015

Valuation and measurement book no.

Rs. 65,653/~ (M.B.N0.388)

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Bill no.amount and date 38/22.01.2016 Rs.69,592/-

The work was carried out by the beneficiary committee. Hence Contractors profit cannot be admitted for this work.
As per Government Circular No. 27582/93/99 LAD dated 29.06.1999, contractor’s profit is not admissible to
beneficiary committee. But, item No 1. of this estimate includes 10 % CP and over head charge also. Except this item (
total 2 to 14 items) were arrived at without CP. The details of this item no 1.is given below.

The valuation admitted and admissible is worked out below:

Admitted Admissible
valuation valuation

Details of items

15 M3 @

ltem no.1..Supplying and stacking graded metal in the ratio of 7:3 of Rs.1424/M3= 5 M3 o

60mm and 36mm in standard heaps for measurements including all
P 9 9%121,360.00 Rs.1238/m3

cost and conveyance of materials to site and labour charges
Page no .33.of M3=18,570.00

m.book no.388.

etc.complelte.

Hence, There is an excess valuation of Rs.2,790/- under this item is disallowed in audit. The amount needs to be
recovered from the Assistant Engineer responsible for the preparation of the estimate.Audit enquiry bearing no.05 and
dated 16.01.2017 was served to the Assistant Engineer. No reply was received.

3-2 Roofing Sheets to building-Excess payment made not
admitted.

Implementing Officer: Assistant Engineer.

On verification of the estimates and data of repairs and maintenance of some building works, higher rate was seen
admitted for the work of “ Roofing with Aluminium corrugated sheets with bolts and nuts and bitumen washers
including necessary overlaps of 150 mm at ends etc, complete'. ” This has resulted in excess payments to the
conveners of the works. The detailed estimate prepared for this work based on SOR 2012 wihout Contractor's profit

and overhead charges. The rate provided in the estimate for this item of work is %.1015/ m?.

The audit team along with the Overseer of the LSGD Section of Madhur Grama Panchayat conducted a physical
verification of the a work site. On the verification it is revealed that the sheets used for roofing work is Gl/Auminium
tiled sheets. But the convenor of the work was allowed the rate for corrugated aluminum sheets, which is irregular.

The admissible rate for the item of work 'Roofing with the GI/Aluminium tiled sheets with bolts and nuts and bitumen
washers including necessary overlaps of 150 mm at ends etc, complete' , which is given below.

The data and details of are furnished below-

Quantity Description Unit Rate |Amount
Gl/Aluminium powder coated tile profile

1.5m2 P P m2 370.00 | 4,255.00
roofing sheet.

0.5kg.
Gl hooks kg 81.00 |40.50

(22.Nos)

22.Nos Bitumen washer 10. no. 3.00 6.60

14 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

15 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

conveyance
10.5 Sheet 10.00
Labour
Carpenter Each 500.00|675.00
1.35
1.35 Man Each 377.00 |508.95
Total Rs. 5,496.05
Rounded
¢ Rs. 5,496/10m2
0

1.Aranthode S.C. Colony community hall roofing work

Rounded to ¥5,496,/10m?2

The details of the works in which excess payment was resulted on this account are furnished below:

Name of project. No.

Sheet Roofing for Aranthode S.C. Community Hall

So0.155/16
Fund Plan fund
Estimate amount Rs.2,00,000/-

Name of convener

Sri.Vishwanatha.

Agreement No. and date

59/AE/LSGD/M/10/14-15.dt.08.01.2014

Valuation

Rs. 1,88,972/-

Measurement Book N

0. [392/15

Amount,Voucher. No.
Rs.2,00,000/-- Vr. No.28 and 6 dated 27.10.2015
date
Admitted Admissible Excess
Details of item of work . Details of item of work .
valuation valuation amount
43 m2 X
item No.8.Roofing with the 1015m2 ltem No.8.Roofing with the
Aluminium traffered poweder Gl/Aluminium tiled sheets|43 M2 X
coated sheets with bolts and|= RS-43,645/~|yith bolts and nuts and|3496/10m2 =
] ) ] - 123.632.80 Rs.20,012/-
nuts and bitumen washers (M.B.No.392 bitumen washers including|<2:22<
including necessary overlaps of page No.io|necessary overlaps of 150|pg 53 633/-
150 mm at ends etc, complete' |54 24) mm at ends etc, complete'

25/03/19, 10:33 AM




AIMS

16 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

2.Pulikoor Anganawady maintanance

Name of project. No.

Pulikoor Anganawady maintanance.(125/16)

Fund Maintanance
Estimate amount Rs.40,000/-
Name of convener Devaki

Agreement No. and date

91/AE/LSGD/M/14-15/DT.27.02.2014

Valuation

Rs.38,398/-

Measurement Book No.

444

Amount,Voucher No. date

Rs.40,000/- 5/15-16.dt.14.07.2015.

item No.5.'Roofing with the
Aluminium traffered
poweder coated sheets
with bolts and nuts and
bitumen washers including
necessary overlaps of 150
mm at ends etc, complete'

No.8.Roofing with the
Gl/Aluminium tiled sheets

10,152/10m2

5496/10m2
=Rs.26,801/~ | with bolts and nuts and
(M-B.NO.444 bitumen washers =RS.14,509.44
page No.5,9|including necessary |Rs 14.509,/-
and 10) overlaps of 150 mm at

ends etc, complete'

26.40 m2 Xx

Admitted Admissible Excess
Details of item of work Details of item of work

valuation valuation amount

26.40 M2 X item No.5.ltem

Rs.12,292/-

Admitting higher rate for the item “ Roofing sheet “ in the repair and maintanance works of building has resulted in

an excess payment of ¥32,304/-which needs to be recovered from the Assistant Engineer who measured the work
and the amount is to be remitted to the consolidated fund.(Audit Enquiry.N0.06/dt.16.01.2017)

3-3 Maintanance work of LP/UP section in GHS Patla-

Construction works executed in an institution under

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

Distict Panchayat.

Implementing Officer — Assistant Engineer.

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Project No

S0O. 329/16

Name of work

Maintanance work for GHS Patla- LP, UP section.

Estimate

1,00,000/- Maintanance Fund (Non Road)

Name of convenor

Kumari Rani, Head Mistress, GHS- Patla .

M. book No.

399

Total Value of work done

% 92,766/~ ( X 98,332/~ including tax)

Voucher No.

99/15-16 dated 31.03.2016 (Gross amount I 98,332/-)

Amount paid to the convenor.

%90,911/- ( DD No 186671/11.07.2016)

During the year 2015-16, Madhur Grama Panchayat had executed some maintenance works in the LP-UP section in
Government High School, Patla. As per the fifth schedule of Section 173(1) in Kerala Panchayat Raj Act of 1994,
Management of Government high schools (including Lower and Upper Primary Schools attached to high schools) are

coming under the sector wise functions of District Panchayats. Further, it is directed in paragraph number 4(7) of the

revised guidelines of 12th plan (issued vide GO (M.S) No 362/2013/LSGD dated 16.11.2013) local self government

institution cannot implement projects in the institutions which are not entrusted to them. Hence, implementation of

project by the Grama Panchayat in an institution transferred to the District Panchayat is irregular. In this circumstance

an amount of ¥ 98,332/- expended for the maintenance work in GHS Patla is objected in audit.

(The matter was brought to notice vide Audit Enquiry No. 3 dated 16.01.2017, but no reply was furnished).

3-4 Construction of burial grounds -Short collection in
VAT and excess payment for fitting AC ridges.

Implementing Officer: Assistant Engineer.

During the year 2015-2016 two burial grounds were constructed in the Panchayat. On verification of the files of

these works the following irregularities are noticed.

l. Shiribagilu burial ground improvement.

Project No. 189/16 (Shiribagilu burial ground improvement.)

Estimate 312,50,000/-(Special Grant)

527/AEE/LSGD/KSD dt. 25.11.2014 of the Assistant Executive Engineer, LSGD

17 of 34

TS. No.

Sub Division, Kasaragod Block.
Name of convenor Sheena Shetty.K.
Agreement No. 40/AE/LSGD/14-15 dated 24.12.2014
M. book No. 404(a)/13-14 & 405(a)/13-14.

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Total Value of work

% 11,26,244/-
done
Amount paid to the 10,75,432/- Vr No 85/15-16 dt 19.03.2016 (Gross Amount
convenor. (D.DNo 187268/22.03.16) |<12:50,000/-)

As per the memorandum of payment recorded in the M. Book number 405(a)/13-14 (page no 15) the statutory
recoveries effected for this work are as follows.

Total Value of work done 3 11,26,244/-
Add VAT 3 1,40,781/-
Add KCWWF % 11,262/-
Gross Amount. % 12,78,287/- limited to ¥ 12,50,000/-
Less Recoveries VAT@12.5% 3 1,40,781/-
KCWWEF I 1,262/~
IT % 22,525/-
Net payable %10,75,432/-

As per the provisions under Section 6(f) of Kerala Value Added Tax Act 2003, for the works executed through
beneficiary committees, where the total amount of contract exceeds ten lakhs rupees the tax payable is 14.5%. Since
the total value of work done of this work is ¥ 11,26,244/-, VAT to be collected and remitted to the Government from
the beneficiary committee of the work is ¥ 1,63,305/- (3 11,26,244/- x 14.5%). But in this work VAT collected is only
12.5% of the total value of work done. Hence, the short collection under VAT amounting to ¥ 22,524/~ needs to be
remitted to the concerned department.

Detailed estimate of the work “Shiribagilu burial ground improvement” was prepared based on SOR 2012, consisted
of 23 items of works. In which item number 18 was “Providing and fixing ridge capping with Gl bolt and nut bitumen
washer including necessary overlap including all cost and conveyance etc” and the amount provided in the estimate for
the item of fixing AC ridges (over the roofing work done vide item number 17 of the work) was ¥ 10,518/~ (14.50 m @ ¥
7254/10m).

As per the measurements recorded in the M. Book (No 404(a)/13-14 page 34) quantity of work done vide item no.
18 is 14.80m. Vide page 11 of M.Book (405(a)/13-14), the quantity of work done was limited to the estimate quantity of

14.50m and the convener of the work was paid a sum of ¥ 10,518/-.

In this work the rate provided for the above item of work (item no 18, Providing and fixing AC ridge capping with Gl
bolt and nut bitumen washer etc ) by the Assistant Engineer is ¥ 7254/10m, which is not correct. The rate applicable in
Kasaragod Block for the above item of work as per SOR 2012 is as follows.

18 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

19 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

washers etc complete (SI No 454).

Providing and fitting AC ridge capping with Gl bolts & nuts and bitumen

Quantity Description Unit Rate Amount
Materials ( DETAILS FOR 30 M)
31.00 Plain AC ridges pairs 188.00 5,828.00
Conveyance
0.3410 Conv.eyance of AC ridge MT 323.00 110.14
capping
Labour

1.50 Carpenters Each 500.00 750.00
1.50 Man Each 377.00 565.50
Total for 30 m X 7,253.64

Rounded to ¥ 7,254/30m

Rate for 10 m 2418.00

Rounded to ¥ 2418/10m

Since the admissible rate for item number 18 of this work ( Providing and fixing AC ridge) is only I 2418/10m the
admissible value for this item is ¥ 3,506/~ (14.50 m @ ¥ 2418/10m). Computation of value of work done with higher

rate has resulted in an an excess payment of ¥ 7,012/- (10,518 - ¥ 3,506), which needs to be recovered from the

Assistant Engineer, who prepared the estimate for this work.

Il. Kelugudde burial ground improvement.

Project No. 188/16 (Kelugudde burial ground improvement.)

Estimate %12,50,000/-(Special Grant)

526/AEE/LSGD/KSD dt.25.1.2014 of the Assistant Executive Engineer, LSGD Sub

T5. No. Division, Kasaragod Block.

Name of convenor Sreedhara, Appa Nagar, Kelugudde.
Agreement No. 39/AE/LSGD/14-15 dated 24.12.2014
M. book No. 403(a)/13-14 .

Total Value of work
done

I 1,26,244/-

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Amount paid to the 10,75,432/- Vr No 84/15-16 dt 19.03.2016 (Gross Amount

convenor. (DD No 187267/22.03.16) | 312:50,000/-)

As per the memorandum of payment recorded in the M Book (page no 65) the statutory recoveries effected for this
work are as follows.

Total Value of work done % 1,26,244/-
Add VAT 3 1,40,781/-
Add KCWWF % 11,262/~
Gross Amount % 12,78,287/- limited to < 12,50,000/-
Less Recoveries VAT@12.5% 3 1,40,781/-
KCWWF 3 1,262/-
IT % 22,525/~
Net payable 310,75,432/-

As per the provisions under Section 6(f) of Kerala Value Added Tax Act 2003, for the works executed through
beneficiary committees, where the total amount of contract exceeds ten lakhs rupees the tax payable is 14.5%. Since
the total value of work done of this work is ¥ 11,26,244/-, VAT to be collected and remitted to the Government from
the beneficiary committee of the work is ¥ 1,63,305/-(% 11,26,244/- x 14.5%). But in this work VAT collected is only
12.5% of the total value of work done. Hence, the short collection under VAT amounting to I 22,524/~ needs to be
remitted to the concerned department.

Detailed estimate of the work “ Kelugudde burial ground improvement” was prepared based on SOR 2012, consisted
of 23 items of works. In which item number 18 was “Providing and fixing ridge capping with Gl bolt and nut bitumen
washer including necessary overlap including all cost and conveyance etc” and the amount provided in the estimate for
the item of fixing AC ridges (over the roofing work done vide item number 17 of the work) was ¥ 10,518/~ (14.50 m @ ¥
7254/10m).

As per the measurements recorded in the M. Book ( page 35) quantity of work done vide item no 18 is 14.80m. Vide

page 61 of M. Book, the quantity of work done was limited to the estimate quantity of 14.50m and the convener of the
work was paid a sum of ¥ 10,518/-.

In this work the rate provided for the above item of work (item no 18, Providing and fixing AC ridge capping with Gl
bolt and nut bitumen washer etc ) by the Assistant Engineer is ¥ 7254/10m, which is not correct. The rate applicable in
Kasaragod Block for the above item of work as per SOR 2012 is I 2418/10m. ( Please see the rate worked out above).

Since the admissible rate for item number 18 of this work ( Providing and fixing AC ridge) is only ¥ 2418/10m the

20 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

admissible value for this item is ¥ 3,506/~ (14.50 m @ ¥ 2418/10m). Computation of value of work done with higher
rate has resulted in an an excess payment of I 7,012/- (310,518 - X 3,506), which needs to be recovered from the
Assistant Engineer, who prepared the estimate for this work.

(The matter was brought to the notice of the implementing officer vide Audit Enquiry No. 4 dated 16.01.2017, but no

reply was furnished).

3-5 Construction works of S.T. Community hall at Pulikkur
in piece meal mode.

Implementing Officer — Assistant Engineer.

During the year 2015-2016 a total sum of ¥ 11,55,000/- was expended for the construction of a S.T. community hall
at Pulikkur in two differenty projects as detailed below.

Detais of expenditure
Project No | M. Book No. Total value of work done.
Vocher No/Date. Amount
SO 143/16 No 403/15 g 6,57,000/- 107/15-16 dt 26.03.2016 g 6,57,000/-
SO 333/16 |Noi153/15-16 |34,98,000/- 114/15-16 dt 28.03.2016 34,98,000/-
Total 3 11,55,000/-

Convenor of both the works was Sri. Venu, S/o0 Addiya. The skeleton structure of the building were completed
through the above projects. Audit team visited the work site on 16.01.2017 along with the Overseer of the Grama
Panchayat. This work is executed using TSP fund. Since the fund available under the head TSP for the Panchayat is not
enough to complete the building at a stretch the construction work is executed in piece meal mode. During the year
2016-17 the Panchayat has earmarked a sum of ¥ 4,75,000/- for another project (No 116/17) for doing the remaining
work of the building. On enquiry, it is under stood that the completion work of the building could not be possible with
this fund, which means a forth project is required for its completion. The matter is brought to the notice of the
Panchayat Committee. Necessary steps may be initiated to complete the works of community hall at a stretch by finding

a suitable source of fund.

3-6 Completion of Panchayat Community hall-False ceiling
work Excess payment made due to higher rate-not
admitted.

Implementing Officer: Assistant Engineer.

Project No. S0. 149/16(Completion of Panchayat Community hall)

Project allocation %8,00,000/- (X 3,11,415/-Finance Commission Grant & I4,88,585/- Own Fund)

21 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

22 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Estimate

$8,00,000/-

TS. No.

Kasaragod Block.

693/AEE/LSGD dated 20.03.2015 of the Assistant Executive Engineer, LSGD,

Name of convenor

Sunil.

Agreement No.

100/AE/LSGD/14-15 dated 10.03.2015

M. book No.

381/15.

Total Value of
done

work
% 7,55,538/- ( X 8,00,000/- including taxes)

Amount paid to

convenor.

Voucher No/date Gross amount

Amount paid to the Convenor.

iho| 18715716 4L 25.08.2015 2 341 415,

22/15-16 dt 16.09.2015 T 4,88,585/-

3 7,39,557/-

< 8,00,000/-

The detailed estimate prepared for this work based on SOR 2012 consisted of 5 items of works, in which item no 5

was 'False ceiling with aluminium frames and PVC sheet including all fittings aluminium section, steel wire etc, complete'.

The rate provided in the estimate for this item of work was 1376/ m? and the amount provided in the estimate is ¥

7,28,276/- (529.27 m? x X 1376/ m?).

The rate reckoned by the Assistant Engineer for the above item of work, as per observed data, is as follows (SOR

2012).

steel wire etc, complete.

False ceiling with aluminium frames and PVC sheet including all fittings aluminium section,

Quantity Description Unit Rate
Sub data
Aluminium section 38.1 x 25.4 mm, 2mm
15m thick m 0.643 Kg 9.645 Kg
ic

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Main data for 10 m?

Materials
9.645 Kg | Aluminium section 38.1 x 25.4 mm Kg 480.00(MR) 4,629.60
0.75 Kg Steel wire Kg 42.00 31.50
90.00 Nos |12mm steel screw 10 Nos 3.00 27.00
10.50 m?  |PVC sheet m? 680.00(MR) 7,140.00
Labour
2.50 Aluminium fabricator Each 471 1,177.00
2.00 Man Each 377 754.00

Total ¥ 13,759.60

Rounded to ¥| 13,760/ 10m?

Rate for 1m? 31,376/~

As per the measurements recorded in the M. Book (page no 7) quantity of work done vide item no 5 (False ceiling
with aluminium frames and PVC sheet) is 529.27 m? and the convenor of the work was paid ¥ 7,28,276/- (529.27 m? x

¥ 1376/ m? ) for this item of work.

In the above observed data rate for aluminium section was reckoned as ¥ 480/Kg. In the Schedule of rate 2012
(SOR 2012) rate for two types of Aluminum Sections (IS Certified) are available. As per SOR 2012 the rate for Pure
Polyester powder coated is ¥ 282/Kg and that for Anodized aluminium ¥ 249/Kg. Hence the maximum admissible rate
for falls ceiling work done in the work is as follows [observed data prepared with the Aluminium Section material
having highest rate as per SOR 2012 (ie, Pure Polyester powder coated - ¥ 282/Kg)l.

False ceiling with aluminium frames and PVC sheet including all fittings aluminium section,
steel wire etc, complete.

Quantity Description Unit Rate Amount

Sub data

23 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

24 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Aluminium section 38.1 x 25.4 mm, 2mm
15m thick m 0.643 Kg 9.645 Kg
Main data for 10 m?
Materials

9.645 Kg | Aluminium section 38.1 x 25.4 mm Kg 282.00 2719.89

0.75 Kg Steel wire Kg 42.00 31.50

90.00 Nos |12mm steel screw 10 Nos 3.00 27.00

10.50 m2  |PVC sheet m?2 680.00(MR) 7,140.00
Labour

2.50 Aluminium fabricator Each 471 1,177.00

2.00 Man Each 377 754.00

Total X 11849.39

Rounded to 3| 11849/ 10m?

Rate for 1m? 3 1,185/-

If the rate for falls ceiling work was arrived with the Aluminium section materials provided in the SOR 2012, the rate

will only be ¥ 1,185/m?, the value of work will also be only I 6,27,185/- (529.27/m? x  1,185/m?). In this circumstance

an audit enquiry bearing number 10 dated 16.01.2017 served to the implementing officer seeking explanation for

providing higher rate in the observed data prepared for falls ceiling work. Admitting higher rate for the item has lead in

to an excess expenditure of ¥1,01,091/- (¥ 7,28,276 - ¥ 6,27,185) to the Panchayat fund, which needs explanation. In the

circumstance ¥ 8,00,000/- expended for the work is objected in audit.

3-7 Stock Register not produced- Amount paid objected-

Stock Register in respect of the following purchase were not produced for verification in audit.Therefore the amount
paid Rs 4,98,251 is held under objection.

Implementing

Officer

Tr.Bill

No/Cheque Amount [D. D. No/date |[Payee

No/ date

ltems purchased

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

Furniture to Panchayat
office  (Proj.No 73/16)
14/15-16 99,979 [188292 SIDCO HWArmchair

Secretary 27Nox3234=87,318
dt.20-02-2016 |KLGSDP |dt 22-02-2016 |Kasaragod

VAT- 14.5 12,661

Total 99,979

Proj.N0.79/16 Purchase of

22/15-16 50,000 (187279 Kerala State
Do Books and Paper to

dt 21-03-2016 |A-Gen |dt 22-03-2016 |Book Mart Library

15/15-16 1,98,683|188291 SIDCO Proj.No.81/16 Purchase of
Do

dt 19-02-2016  |KLGSDP |dt.22-02-2016 |Kasaragod |Furniture to Grama Kendra
b 21501005 72,135 187777 RADCO  |ProjNo.270/16  Purchase
0

dt 29-03-2016 | VPF dt.30-03-2016 |Kasaragod |of Motor to Gange area

Proj.No.259/16

26/15-16 77,454 (187616 RAIDCO
Asst.Secretary Motor Purchase to Thaze

dt- 21-03-2016 |SCP dt-29-03-2016 |K@saragod  |njaipady Panneerkode SC.
Colony

Total 4,98,251

(Audit Enquiry No. 7 and 8 dated 16-01-2017 )

3-8 Purchase of Server Computer to Panchayat Office-
Irregularity

Rs 49,400(FCG) was withdrawn from treasury by Secretary of the Panchayat vide Bill No. 32/15-16 dt 31-03-2016
and Rs 52,663 was paid to (Rs 3,263-VPF) 'One Zero Info Systems ' Kasaragod (D.D.No. 186439/07-04-2016) being the
cost of Laptop 1 no and Printer 1 No purchased to Panchayat Office (Projec.t No 78/16).

But quotation was not invited for the Purchase of computer. One Rate Contract letter of Govt.Of India with ‘Brothers
International Mumbai' valid up to 09-01-2016 from 04-08-2015 seen kept with the file. But no mention made about 'One
Zero Info Systems ' Kasaragod . In the absence proper quotation the amount paid of Rs 52,663 is held under objection.
(Audit Enquiry No. 9 dated 16-01-2017 )

3-9 Utilisation Certificates not produced- Amount paid

25 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

26 of 34

objected-

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

.Therefore the amount paid Rs 34,72,500 is held under objection.

: Tr.Bill
Implementing Particulars  of
No/Cheque |Amount |D D No/date |Payee
Officer No/ date Payment
ch Secretary, |Share for
) - Proj.No356/16
No.0672889 |1+00,000 187774 District )
Secretary Panchavat. | Dist_Hospital
anchayat, | Dist..Hospita
>1-03-2016 | GPF dt 30-03-2016 Yy P
Kasaragod |Dialysis Centre
Secretary, |Share for
Proj.No.374/16
N 39/15-16-dt |13:50,000 |186390-dt.  |Block ) /
o
31-03-2016 |gcp 06-04-2016 Panchayat, [l A Y
Kasaragod |Housing(SC)
Secretary, |Share for
5,00,000 Proj.No.376 /16
5 37/15-16-dt 186363-dt  |Block ! /
o
31-03-2016 |A-Gen 06-04-2016 Panchayat, [ A Y
Kasaragod |Housing (Gen)
Secretary, |Share for
Proj.N0.377/16
0 38/15-16-dt |3:00,000 |186386 Block ! /
o
31-03-2016 |Tgp dt-06-04-2016 Panchayat, [ A Y
Kasaragod|Housing (ST)
Secretary,
Proj.No.372/16
Acst Secrot 5/15-16-dt 240,000 |187775_dt- Block
sst.Secreta
Y 28-03-2016 scp 30-03-2016  |Panchayat, |AY ~ Share(
SCHouse)
Kasaragod
75,000
Secretary,
4/15-16-dt A-Gen 187822-dt- )
28-03-2016 30-03-2016 Block PFOJ.NO.373/]6
Do 1,20,000 Panchayat IAY Share( ST
3/15-16-dt 187770 (
TSP ’ House)
28-03-2016 dt-30-03-2016
Kasaragod
1,95,000
Secretary, |projNo0.94,/16
b 0672868 4,87,500 |184338-dt- Block Panchayat
o
dt-15-12-2015| VPF 17-12-2015 Panchayat, |share for ST
Kasaragod |House
Total 34,72,500

(Audit Enquiry No. 7 and 8 dated 16-01-2017 )

Utilisation certificates in respect of the following payments have not been produced for verification in audit

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

27 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

3-10 Purchase of Medicine to palliative care programe-Not
fully supplied

On verification of the Projects implimented by the Medical Officer, PHC Madhur, it is seen that an amount of Rs.

1,29,999/-is withdrawn from the Treasury and paid to the Managing Director,KMCL Thiruvananthapuram. . But the
Kerala Medical Services Corporation has supplied Medicines only for Rs. 79,455/- as detailed below. Medicines for the
balance amounts of Rs.50,544/- is not supplied till date of audit.

Project To whom|Medicine Balance Medicine is to
D.D.No.&Date Amount.

No paid. Supplied for Rs |be supplied for Rs
189642 dt. M.D KMCL

S0005/16 55,000/~ 36,628/~ 18,372/~
12.02.16 Tvm.
188278 dt. M.D KMCL

S0217/16 24,999/~ 19,069/~ 5,930/~
20.02.2016 Tvm.
187871 dt. M.D KMCL

S0220/16 50,000/~ 23,758/~ 26,242/~
31.03.2016 Tvm.

Total 1,29,999/- 79,455/~ 50,544/~

Necessary step may be taken to obtain the balance medicine and intimated to audit.

3-11 2wAd VI IEMOVOD =VAO® dleqpds 2016-17 - surdeqiseome

Qlla@6BRU3.
. alay Mleol mldapwo

2RA YWID alIOVWOM]HA 29.10.2011 ®IY@IYeel all.eryd. MMIA 130/11 @J&000 aleRIIVODILI 30600V TMo
OSSR 8@ 21DOWAIPE @O  ANAYIBNODIM” EHOZ aldIVOD 002" MIWao 203-00 Aldksql 2-00
alaldaf @000 MG MIBARW1 @eslaunom M@l MEEBSHBOS aBQ0jo HOMMMDo  &S1VB®AIW
al@lwlawdes” allewwaow] sjpcomeez Mle@] Mless” Mlulsflgme. odslse quol®]  ealgan  caslel,
OHSISOMCRISRB8  AIFl  TVDHOYo, COMLB0QeS MIAMI®] @SBl @RSlTuNd®m  MIG@IWIG AU EOm N
MBOJHWBABo  AIBBLMOJHWBABo  BRSITVOIMAIBHNEMNE  *LISH:EBU o)Al MIBINVHBM@TNMIVT 16ROV EDY,

BJEB3Wo caRILIR:8IWY] Mo Ml M1OMQo CGOIWHBHS Mo MIEIANORWoe all@emInlMo aJonq|gallaflgms.

2011 92l GHO8 alfMIIVO I (ng MGB@D1Qo GIVAUM OalMG:®IWo TVAB21082Bo) algo 3 oel
M13e3006ERU3 @RMAVE1J2em” @0 aAflay1d6mo HEMINIBHWITBMN®. al5o 3(4) @JHI00 HaldD® DalEVWINTNIMOW]
20919013] BIVWOMIOHM ®Oalayn1damo @YMalI®IHAIW] ag" BINEOD YY" &3I4 mcrgoﬂdaaa)ﬂ MBI aflgene
MRy OHZISEBOS IBa01HAIWT &HEMENISH] MG MIBEN Vo MSOMIVISIE]. CHOG aleRIVOD” IR MWA0
207-00 Qldha (I aloQaD OHSISERRENEIO® 29" HdSISERUWIES” MIGH® 8¢101061 MEH1WISIEl. ©n0OeMIG
SQIQHUB, TVIMHIVY GaOIAN®@I, HEAGGI @YY ATWIWo af)BAOOJMVMII@ ER1ATYE ©alQ AIJAITVIW Qgem’lggce;gge)s
o»g1SaRwd, 30ROV  MVNIAIMEBBo, GHIMIDVMEIT AGBMDo  ERAIQYSOS 2I@o  DalCVIVONTNSSBAOW
30W16Q001Wo, 003118, ALY’ GaHIqe] af)MIAUWHSHEII0 MG MIBINWo alg (@JHOORIM”. OHSIS MBI
ORqYOI@ o@D IH6Mo da)omﬂnznggg QLMD OHSISEBEASWe MG MIBN@o msm1©1§ma“. aJO®OW1
@RMVOHMZ” RNV DUBNSODIV HB>:S1SEBROHBEIe WIR03" ER1MNO1EE ¢al3Om” @ @RARL AUBHUECOMBE Ao
alay MG HMANIBHW VoD HS1T3 DSB8 QUGAUEBSIG3 ALAUM QNBHIE: MGMIQo  WIRIa0”
9alQligane’. algo 21 el MIBG3MBUWE @RIV B89 &1Sesam arslsargns Mle:m] 8¥1aes]
DOBHIO®.  9aldgla) HBOOO@IMIG MlH@1WIE Mo 8910NEH1Y  O®ZISEBOa]  TVoIMU]a) o=1quad

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

myaHlasmMlgl. 0emesSmomes alay ME®] 891010861 MDBH1V®° 2].63(ag)o.af)aV”) 242/13/®.001.8.01 @1Q@]
02.07.2013 921 MININWM B aloellaflgams’. mlelalleigg oS1serses iy M1 al@layi@smo 01.04.2013 @1Q®]
)3 (@Joenielyo M@BH1OBNNE"  MSe|I89101538800 01.04.2013 OOEI88 &SP HEMBNIAN |
lEREL) (W sioRE )

@oaflay1danom1nag GRSINOIMOMIGE alddaflSo, aleMIRie )M @RYAIVIED NS M1LIEISSDRIW
8@ 0H5IsomOd aiay Ma® GRrEIRIY MIBTRVIGEEMIWY o®Ig" mi” mlelaflejmzo 1@ A1@aH1s: alay
MBOIDNT BH0m@ 25% QldrLbmal” Qm’somﬂgmﬁ MABBHIB Ao 1HIA88 Al3JORLOIV MVNAIMEBEHS (a0VA
AAVAHNMZ0] MElo AUHOWBEB) OHSISERUIES” 14.01.2011 @3 25.1.2012 AUOOQWEBS HIIVWSA @3 alay MBI
@@som’l@1§m”. 2000 2I@OEYy 2198 a1ee @0 alaY1daNAB8Do LISMIAIEAIW MdQo AUGOM]WISILPODDAIW
A1gB W3 0" MV.9(ag)o.ag)av") 144/2015 @IQ®] 27.04.2015 (@000 M&B®T MBPWo MSOMTWIFME" TVENW GV
9QIWOI®  ERYAIWINOY  MIQEBUT  AUBOMIWIGME.  qLMIVVIOL!  &HeMaEse WG ERIAROIPEl  &eMeso
Do DBOMOQIFMVME" ABaHIAUTVIM MG®] &S1gEId: aldato @A) TVANVWI@ MMV LIBYAIM . MV W]G3
MSOMI®  WoQY af)BSIWI@E edgIsmBud  allgealo@lslgl. 2015-16 oa1 ®MAUGH WIadad" 2014-15 O@MEHIUB
SBoaomIglel.

Il axoO y 1@
2RA WD AIEROVODTD aleaVy MB:®] MDSIBsMIL].
I olemod M1a:@]

1) ®1@QQH86s cm"lgg(ﬂ;ge)smgo @JBBLMEBBBHSYo @OSINOIMOHITE YIA aleRAIVOD]IM” LIEIEHNME aloRdAIW]
alemod M@ ®INY aloWo ()00 &M ENIHN 0.

alglé 1
m)‘lggda)gos af)fMo NV @3
“IUE] B B 33
(@J»00o VOOV
@etﬁuomemgos 3lairve o F1AUTVOOD | AUBHODD
®1@QQH86S aflemosd
af)6Mmo UIUVO] ®SH® | @JD1BHID)
af)6mo M:®]
aWwl.av).erad s%eoo&g@s aflemos aflemoad
SO K Moes” %
1 NI | BRSO B> | (@)HI0o af)emo M@ M
1 eni - 303 4 50 12.5% 593 2,13,650
1 onl - 213 4 30 12.5% 357 1,28,250
@R 516 950 3,41,900

2) VIR aleRNVOB]HM] MURFITB &M HIH1V1BTB8aM WR0aF, AdBaH]E: HeMEH” ARMIVE12I88 Wm0l aganlal
@I al0Qo ()00 QIGO0

alglé 2
aflemor M
avlmoag”
6T)_I92(0)“ (@J»000 3,50,000

Q1@ aU1 HEM A |
3,43,807
(@J»000

3) Sleeg” avl@d REIR) OHIGABAN DO HNDIO Qo @)D 1BHHI® alemId ME:@ Qo WINIAMOOH @3 £IBLAIW AGMI3

28 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

M &H®1Qo IO o 6).21QM3

alsla 3
B3 B33 8@ QUGHOHOD [(NID
®1Q0olead |slalrveom QIGaHO O aI@3 REIL) @®1HH® aleID O @3
. QY@ 2TV . QY@ {2V
Gal® alomoIw] aloaoaiwl O HIGHN B3 afllemoad QA ®0la)
s%es)gg(ﬁ)cfd 51@93@)08 Moo M1
@“l@q‘% 50 18000 18000 -—= 2,13,650 2,13,650 -
Bl 30 10800 10800 - 1,30,157 1,30,157 -
@Y 80 28800 28800 - 3,43,807 3,43,807 -

a3 92l OHIFOM 51@6)%@)236)5 alePO®I@3 WEMIAIW GOl HoeMANIE]. ale2dIW] @J®18H16900Jam
QIe0jo WLNIB@MO QIE0je @oA1E3 Aly® yorvalel.

4) aNaflw @JI6WINTH HIVEMEBBUT &M AN 1OLISO (@D 1AHHI® ANEMIB M@ &HEMNENHIBH @3

alSlé 4
@1yl  aflemoad
83T QIGaHOM 103
M@
r=) ®1aHl®  allemos
oo o 3,50,000
M
(0EIVO] 50% 56
@@2 g 1,75,000
(@® 12U 2J0@3
IV 25% 6
@@g g 8,75,000
@®1:H12J0@3
IO 10% 6
o8 35,000
@® 10U 2J0@3

COBHBOS MRSt 1003 HOI® EALIWIBHIAHU D0q oen1WIgMms.

7) ®10QQHH819el o l01GUIWm

80a01V 2QOMOAI" (@00 2JADMLINASODTVIZBS DEBLINMVOMo HAVGHSOTQo MIWQPQBHSI@ A l@1GUIWM
MSOIR®1HF AlKdBI0UEBRUT MYaH][IgMs".

(MBHBLI@ MMUAB 45979/ af)ab’af)0.3/2009/®.0V1..01 1QY®] 16.12.2009)

8) @Al UIEBBB HI6IMEBBUY

aflemas Ma®1 alE10G3 »00 00V @RAIIGHM:U3 Mel.

VI) 95515 M3omoem 21568803 @0aan1@6momalo®jo al@lWlwo

B0C0Y HOHBHAUOMINWWo alEndQIW] &HAICOR” (aJowls ala)1d6m @AIMo) al§ld: 2 @3 MUV 2|13
@goellgl.  ®oalay1damomaldmo  HMENISBIMN@IM™  2IS@)HI00  BF1ADEHNLISISE8 al00l®  8¢¥10HWQ880l
af)a0%0)).GRYB HEMENIABM@IGE Mo 3101060 1WIS1EL a10200IW] af)aln]).GRHE-G3 HalaTMSSOIM” Haldalg”
@MAIR1afIS1El af)alan]).GRHE HIMINIBBINDIOL! @RAIIH@HU HI0Mo Malfo MoBAflafISlEl. OdSls M1Bandem
9al1d2lg” @RealaH =1 aldleowmy” £I8 NI TVIgME". H:SlS MIB2RM aldalg’ 0VLIPHOECNVAHNBS alflo
@RCalOHUB:Bo  al0lCOWMEY” eI RISHIWIgME.  ARWINEMINMW  aldhdqf, ©&SISOMIOA oo aganial

29 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

30 of 34

@REAISHCVWINSIg]o £IBYRISHWIgME"

V) awl. & &. gsaw” aoeiquadau”

160 OM @3

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

9oLINMNIENO®  JAUBODIABAN  AVOIAIMERUINIHD O

Vi) qoenitnylan] aomemusBges eloaimo

@WeLYIGINSISIE).

af) SO IgOENBAM 20q] AUBCDHM@NBB MSalSl:d AV 1:a]2f1gme"

@0o=4
©alo® allaieaBsg. 8AWIG (IGIQIGRIDGMA)e

MSals]

QM EIGIEY] 1) o

alS0 4 (@000 BMISTN” JMV1EL1H:@]2{1SME" HOLITVABIV” @RYAIIAIW QYA IIT]B:BHSWo aNIRHOTB:SHSWo
algld @YO0oEH1WIgME. MR aldlWldndo @O BREAISH®HUWY LIG1afIgMe. ORIV a1V alg (@J&HI00
DMDSIB1WIgME" MVN(EJHI00 ERWE: anlay” MMSIEH1WIZME" MOIEHHAT MVIBHLAI@EBBBo a0IROISH1WIgME"

e18])

@RGAIMUSHBICT  HHLITVAIAV” @GPMAIR] N2’ eIV’ QIUD\MO 210 MUNJaAIMEEBSBo  AHRITVAAV”
[

4-1 Details of fund received for joint venture projects

The details of shares received from other LSGls for joint venture projects are shown below.

Name of Institution from|Date of .
Amount. |Name of project. |Expenditure.|Balance.
which the fund received. |receipt.
Labour  Charges
District Panchayat :
Y 25.02.2016 |52,500 |Paddy  (Project|s; 500 Nil
Kasaragod No-10/16)
Pain & Paliative
District Panchayat care
18.01.2016 [1,00,000 1,00,000 Nil
Kasaragod .
(Project No-5/16)
Scholarship for
Mentally &
Physically
Block Panchayat .
27.12.2014 |96,000 |Challenged. 96,000 Nil
Kassaragod
(Project
No-22/16)
Total 2,48,500 2,48,500 Nil

4-2 Deposits made with other agencies/LSGlIs

4-3 Details of mobilization advances made.

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

31 of 34

4-4 Loan/loan repayment.

Nil

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

4-5 Investments/Fixed deposits.

Nil

4-6 Audit Recovery

Nil

4-7 Details of paragraphs included in the Consolidated
Audit Report.

Nil

4-8 Review of Audit.

A- Concise Details:

Total Receipts for the year 2015-16 9,82,47,807

Total Payments for the year 2015-16 8,99,22,296

Loss in receipts

Nil

Loss in expenditure/ amount disallowed in audit |1,50,209

Amount objected in audit

49,21,746

B. Details of clear cases of loss sustained to the panchayat Fund.

Audit Of Loss
Para No Name Of the officer responsible for the loss
Chargeable |Surcharge able
3-1 Nil 2,790
3-2(1) Nil 20,012
3-1(2) Nil 12,292
Smt.Anitha.K,Assistant Engineer
3-4(1) Nil 7,012
3-4(2) Nil 7,012
3-6 Nil 1,01,091
Total 1,50,209

Details of amount objected in Audit:

Para ‘Amount.

Name and designation of the officer responsible.

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS

32 of 34

http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

No.
3(3) 98,332
Smt.Anitha.K,Assistant Engineer
3(6) 8,00,000
Sri.A.R.Prashanth Kumar, Assistant Secretary(Secretary-in-
3(7) 4,20,797
charge)
3(7) 77,454 Sri.A.R.Prashanth Kumar ,Assistant Secretary
Sri.A.R.Prashanth Kumar, Assistant Secretary(Secretary-in-
3(8) 52,663
charge)
Sri.A.R.Prashanth Kumar, Assistant Secretary(Secretary-in-
3(9) 2,250,000
charge)
3(9) 12,22,500 |Sri.A.R.Prashanth Kumar, Assistant Secretary
Total 49,21,746

C. Details of loss sustained to the Central/state Govt, or other Agencies/institutions.

Para No

Amount |Name and designation of the officer responsible.

3(4)1&2

14,024 Smt.Anitha.K,Assistant Engineer

D. Cases requiring further inquiry to fix the loss.

NIL

E. Permanent addresses of the officers responsible for the loss mentioned in the Audit report.

Para
N Name and Designation Official Address Permanent Address
o]
. . . . .| Thodukkulam
Smt.Anitha.K,Assistant Assistant  Engineer LSGD  Section
House,Paravanadka (Post)
Engineer Kasaragod Block Panchayath
Kasaragod-671317

4-9 Audit reports pending settlement.

Reference from this office on the Audit|No. of objections pending
Year of Audit

Report settlement
1996 - 1997 LF.KSD3/361/11 dated: 10.01.11 5
1997 - 1998 LF.KSD3/361/11 dated: 10.01.11 14

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

1998 - 1999 LF.KSD3/361/11 dated: 02.03.12 32
2000 - 2001(Plan) LF.KSD3/466/07 dated: 31.12.07 8
2001 - 2002(Plan) LF.KSD3/870/07 dated: 31.12.07 3
2000 - 2001 LF.KSD3/361/11 dated: 28.01.12 1

2001 - 2002(Final)

LF.KSD5/361/11-dated: 13.12.11/04.09.08|1

1999 - 2000(Final) No.LF.KSD5/537/03dated: 0
07.07.05/15.12.08
2002 - 2003 No.LF.KSD3/402/11 dated:13.12.11 4
2003 - 2004 No.LF.KSD3/403/11 dated:13.12.11 n
2004-2005 No.LF.KSD3/544 /11 dated:25.03.12 4
2005-2006 No.LF.KSD3/545/12 dated:26.03.12 7
2006- 2007 No.LF.KSD6/73/13 dated:03.04.13 5
2007-2008 No.LF.KSD6/201/13 dated:03.04.13 n

2008-09,2009-10,
2010-11

No.LF.KSD4/597/12 dated:24.04.13 17

2011-12

No.LF.KSD6/724 /13 dated:05.06.14 23

2012-13, 2013-14

No.LF.KSD8/626/15 dated:08.07.15 15

2014-15

No.LF.KSD6/18/16 dated:16.01.2016 10

Deputy Director

Kerala State Audit Department,

District Audit Office, Kasaragod.

Annexure-1

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

25/03/19, 10:33 AM



AIMS http://aims.ksad.kerala.gov.in/aims/viewReport.a...

No. KSA-KSD6/72/2017
Kerala State Audit Department
District Audit Office,
Kasaragod - 671123

E-mail:- doksd.ksad@kerala.gov.in

Phone: 04994256690

Dated :23.01.2017

Certified that, | have audited the Annual Financial Statement of Madhur Grama Panchayat in Kasaragod District for
the year ended on 31.03.2016 in accordance with Section 4 of the Kerala Local Fund Audit Act 1994, Section 215 of the
Kerala Panchayat Raj Act 1994, the rules made there under and the guidelines issued by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the purpose of audit of accounts of Panchayat Raj Institutions.

In my opinion, the Financial Statements of Madhur Grama Panchayat for the year 2015-16, except the observations
in Part 2 and part 3 of my audit report, properly presents the picture of income and expenditure.

Deputy Director

District Audit Office, Kasaragod

Boa1g” adglanleng”

O d.af)TV".af)-Odh.af) MV .W.6/72/2017 1 ®1.23.01.2017

19940€L1 6HO8 CRIDGDT anie’ SOWIQ" MAOMIHM 4-00 Adaf, 1994 GLI CHOB aloUIVOD 0
Maom1ead 215-00 Aldkaf, Mol (mcm(m(o”lgdo Al O (oog“mmo(umamg@s BoWl1gIm” caleng] dhoal@SI8Ad @R’
B0W1gd =:Mo@ MIBe3Wlal BoWlglow” qRIEMABWSWY @RAlLlMI1ajo  $H0MVO0GWIW” =lglwleel aEAd WA
alemIO™19a3 2015-16 AIBHUAO® QABaH]S: WMH:00Y CARFHA” aIB1EUIW] o|®IWV] EMIM MVIGHL D |SODAD.

a)O@  016ajoBS1@  aJn21e96M12[l01BIM  alE003EBUWE BF1od, o)ad} GRElJIVOMIE, BWAE WD
mamocr»cmﬂm@ 2015-16-021 QG WMGHIQY al@ld, QA @alela” GHIMOBHO8 VOTWIV  olM1WIa3
@RAIGO1a{lABM0 af)aN” ANIM TVIHH A0SO .

OQDnJég] WoRA3
BHOSB MVoMVLOIM 630(11)19“ Qdsaf,

=elo 8oW1g” »00§0eIWo &HINMVOCWIW”

34 of 34 25/03/19, 10:33 AM



